## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-14

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$100,000.00 FROM THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS as follows:**

- <u>Section 1.</u> Pursuant to the applicable statutes of the State of New Jersey, there is hereby authorized the capital improvements within the Borough of Harvey Cedars as follows:
  - A. For the purchase of a roof, trim and all accessory equipment necessary therefore and incidental thereto, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$100,000.00.
- <u>Section 2.</u> This Capital Improvement Ordinance is to be financed from the capital funds that the Borough presently has on hand.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The Capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services as on file with the municipal clerk and is available for public inspection.

## NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was duly introduced and passed on the first reading at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Harvey Cedars held on **June 3**, **2022**. Further notice is given that said Ordinance shall be considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of said Board of Commissioners to be held on **June 20**, **2022** at 4:30pm at the Borough Hall, 7606 Long Beach Blvd., Harvey Cedars, NJ, at which time and place any person desiring to be heard will be given an opportunity to be so heard.

Daina Dale, Municipal Clerk